
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
ST.CROIX DIVISION 

 
WALEED HAMED, as the Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

 
 
Case No.: SX-2012-CV-370 

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,  
     
    vs.  
 
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION 

ACTION FOR DAMAGES, 
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND 
DECLARATORY RELIEF 

  
    Defendants and Counterclaimants. 
 
    vs.  
 
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED, 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,  
 
    Counterclaim Defendants, 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 
 
 

 Consolidated with 
  
WALEED HAMED, as the Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, Plaintiff, 
 

    vs.  
 

 
Case No.: SX-2014-CV-287 

UNITED CORPORATION, Defendant.  
 

 
WALEED HAMED, as the Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, Plaintiff 
     

    vs.  
    

FATHI YUSUF, Defendant. 

Consolidated with 
 
Case No.: SX-2014-CV-278 

 
 

FATHI YUSUF, Plaintiff, 
 

    vs.  
 

MOHAMMAD A. HAMED TRUST, et al, 
 
    Defendants. 

 
Consolidated with 
 
Case No.: ST-17-CV-384 
 

 
 

KAC357 Inc., Plaintiff, 
 

    vs.  
 

HAMED/YUSUF PARTNERSHIP, 
 

    Defendant. 

 
Consolidated with 
 
Case No.: ST-18-CV-219 
 

  
 

HAMED’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
AS TO CLAIM H-54 (DAAS LOAN) 



Hamed Motion for SJ as to H-54 - Daas Loan 
Page 2 

I. Introduction

COMES NOW Plaintiff Hamed, though undersigned counsel, pursuant to Rule 

56 and  moves for a judgment that his Claim H-54 be allowed. 

II. The Description of This Claim

This claim involves the “Daas Mortgage” (with $79,OOO imbalance in payments 

owed to Hamed). This is a mortgage to a son-in-law of Fathi Yusuf that came from 

Partnership funds. The relevant documents supplied to Hamed are attached as Exhibit 

A. Briefly, this is what the attacheded documents show: 

1. At page 1, there is a account printout--everything seems correct on it.  (In 

other words, Daas appears to have paid the partnership in full.)

2. At page 10, under the Heading "Attention: Mr. Ahed Daas" (in Yusuf's handwriting), 

it shows that Yusuf is owed $203,500 and Hamed is owed the same.

3. However, if one looks at the highlighted items on the first page, Yusuf had already 

collected $79,500.00 from Daas for his personal use, leaving him owed only

$124,000 ($203,500 less $79,500).

4. Daas then paid Plaza Extra a check for the $327,500, which was incorrectly split

50-50 between Hamed and Yusuf ($163,750 each).

5. Daas says the $327,500 is the $124k still due Fathi (after a credit for the first

$79,500 payment to Fathi) and the $203,500 due Hamed, ln short, Fathi received

$79,500 more than Hamed on the partnership loan to Daas, so he should pay this 

amount to Hamed from this partnership investment.

Hamed’s CPA submitted the following analysis in the Expert Report: 



Hamed Motion for SJ as to H-54 - Daas Loan 
Page 3 

Hamed Claim H-0054: Unclear General Ledger entries regarding Daas corporate 
loan 
DESCRIPTION OF THIS CLAIM: Hamed's CPA noted an unusual journal entry 
recorded on STT in 2013 with the description “Daas corporate loan.” This entry 
was later reclassed to intercompany with the description “reclass Daas pmt to 
intraco West acct” and recorded on West. 
ALL INFORMATION AND RELATED DOCUMENTS KNOWN TO HAMED: 
Hamed's CPA interviewed the Hameds regarding these unusual journal entries. 
The Hameds stated that they are not aware of the entries or the business purpose. 
Hamed's CPA also provided John Gaffney a query dated February 15, 2016 (see 
Attachment VII) requesting an explanation of the business purpose and canceled 
checks, invoices and any other back up documentation. 
INFORMATION RECEIVED BY HAMED FROM YUSUF/GAFFNEY:  
John Gaffney did not respond to our request. 
HAMED'S CPA'S EXPERT ANALYSIS OF WHY THE CLAIM IS VALID:  
Hamed's CPA did not find any sufficient reliable audit evidence, nor were Hamed's 
CPA provided any audit evidence from John Gaffney, that this transaction is 
supported by the accounting records.  As such, Hamed's CPA were not able to 
satisfy themselves of the following management assertions: 1. Occurrence 2. 
Accuracy or 3. Classification, as described in AU-C 315.A128.   -- The total amount 
of this claim is $327,500. (Emphasis added.) 

III. Gaffney Analysis

On July 26, 2019, John Gaffney provided his analysis of the state of the

Partnership’s account records regarding this claim. It does not address, nor does it refute 

the facts above—that Yusuf was partially repaid – and then received 50% of the final 

payment. Exhibit B is his Report, Exhibit B-1 is his narrative and Exhibit B-2 are his 

attached exhibits. 

V. Statement of facts not in dispute

(1) It is undisputed that Mr. Yusuf received a personal payment.

(2) It is undisputed that Mr. Yusuf then received 50% of the final payment.

(3) Thus, there is no dispute that Mr. Yusuf received $79,500 more than he should

have from the Partnership—and Mr. Hamed, $79,500 less. 



Hamed Motion for SJ as to H-54 - Daas Loan 
Page 4 

(4) Thus, their Partnership Accounts must be debited and credited these amounts

respectively 

(5) the expert opinion of Hamed’s CPA (Bracey Alexander) states there is no

support as to such a disparity. 

(6) Yusuf was ordered to submit any expert identifications or reports to contradict

the report submitted by Hamed, but did not. 

IV. Applicable Law

     The Special Master has repeatedly set forth the applicable standard. Rule 56 of 

Virgin Islands Rules of Civil Procedure (hereinafter “Rule 56”) governs motions for 

summary judgment and sets forth the procedures thereto. Under Rule 56, “[a] party may 

move for summary judgment, identifying each claim or defense – or the part of each 

claim or defense – on which summary judgment is sought” and “[t]he court shall grant 

summary judgment if the movant shows that there is no genuine dispute as to any 

material fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.” V.I. R. CIV. P. 

56; see also Rymer v. Kmart Corp., 68 V.I. 571, 575 (V.I. 2018) (“A summary judgment 

movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law if the movant can demonstrate the 

absence of a triable issue of material fact in the record.”). “A factual dispute is deemed 

genuine if ‘the evidence is such that a reasonable jury could return a verdict for the 

nonmoving party[,]’” and a fact 



Hamed Motion for SJ as to H-54 - Daas Loan 
Page 5 

is material only where it “might affect the outcome of the suit under the governing law[.]” 

Todman v. Hicks, 70 V.I. 430, 436 (V.I. Super. Ct. April 17, 2019)(quoting Williams v. 

United Corp., 50 V.I. 191, 194 (V.I. 2008)).  

        The reviewing court must view all inferences from the evidence in the light most 

favorable to the nonmoving party and take the nonmoving party's conflicting allegations 

as true if properly supported. Kennedy Funding, Inc. v. GB Properties, Ltd., 2020 V.I. 5, 

¶14 (V.I. 2020). “The movant may discharge this burden simply by pointing out to the … 

court that there is an absence of evidence to support the nonmoving party's case.” Id. 

(internal quotation marks and citation omitted).  

     Once the moving party meets this burden, “the non-moving party then has 

the burden of set[ting] out specific facts showing a genuine issue for trial.” Id. 

(internal quotation marks and citation omitted). The non-moving party “may not 

rest upon mere allegations, [but] must present actual evidence showing a genuine 

issue for trial.” Rymer, 68 V.I. at 576 (quoting Williams v. United Corp., 50 V.I. 191, 194 

(V.I. 2008)) (Emphasis added.) “Such evidence may be direct or circumstantial, but the 

mere possibility that something occurred in a particular way is not enough, as a matter of 

law, for a jury to find it probably happened that way.” Kennedy, 2020 V.I. 5, ¶14.  

    Moreover, the court “should not weigh the evidence, make credibility 

determinations, or draw ‘legitimate inferences’ from the facts when ruling upon summary 

judgment motions because these are the functions of the jury.” Todman, 70 V.I. at 437 

(quoting Williams, 50 V.I. at 197); see Kennedy, 2020 V.I. 5, ¶14; see also, Rymer, 68 V.I. 

at 577 (“When considering a summary judgment motion, a trial judge may not weigh the 

credibility of evidence or witnesses.”). In deciding a motion for summary judgment, the 



Hamed Motion for SJ as to H-54 - Daas Loan 
Page 6 

court’s role “is not to determine the truth, but rather to determine whether a factual dispute 

exists that warrants trial on the merits.” Todman, 70 V.I. at 437 (citations omitted); see 

Kennedy, 2020 V.I. 5, ¶14 (noting that the court “decide only whether there is a genuine 

issue for trial such that a reasonable jury could return a verdict for the non-moving party”).   

Accordingly, “if a credibility determination is necessary as to the existence of a material 

fact, a grant of summary judgment would be improper.” Rymer, 68 V.I. at 577.  

    Because summary judgment is “[a] drastic remedy, a court should only grant 

summary judgment when the ‘pleadings, the discovery and disclosure materials on file, 

and any affidavits, show there is no genuine issue as to any material fact.’” Rymer, 68 

V.I. at 575-76 (quoting Williams, 50 V.I. at 194). The Court is required to “state on the

record the reasons for granting or denying the motion.” V.I. R. CIV. P. 56(a). 

Here, there are no facts in dispute. 

V. Argument

Hamed has shown that there was a double payment to Fathi Yusuf.  His 

expert opined that there was insufficient documentation of a basis for the 50% payment 

to Yusuf. It is obvious that if contrary details exist, Yusuf can easily 

defeat this motion by (a) submitting them as exhibits to the opposition, or (b) by 

seeking leave to submit his own contrary expert report out of time, or (c) by a 

declaration that he did not receive the initial payment or the 50% later 

payment. As stated above, Yusuf’s burden under the applicable law is clear: 

Once the moving party meets this burden, “the non-moving party then has 
the burden of set[ting] out specific facts showing a genuine issue for trial.” 
Id. (internal quotation marks and citation omitted). The non-moving party 
“may not rest upon mere allegations, [but] must present actual evidence 
showing a genuine issue for trial.” Rymer, 68 V.I. at 576 (quoting Williams 



Hamed Motion for SJ as to H-54 - Daas Loan 
Page 7 

v. United Corp., 50 V.I. 191, 194 (V.I. 2008)) (Emphasis added.) “Such
evidence may be direct or circumstantial, but the mere possibility that
something occurred in a particular way is not enough, as a matter of
law, for a jury to find it probably happened that way.” Kennedy, 2020
V.I. 5, ¶14. (Emphasis added.)

In the absence  of any additional evidence, there is sufficient information in the 

record to show a unequal payment.  If, however, the motion is denied because Yusuf 

does come forward and shows disputing evidence, Hamed will have to determine whether 

he will ask for a hearing.  Absent that, Yusuf has no reasonable basis for denying the 

motion—just the mere possibility that the payment was equal. 

VI. Conclusion

This is a simple accounting motion. A 50-50 payment was incorrectly made--as 

it did not take into account the earlier receipt by Fathi Yusuf of $79,500. Thus, the 

claim should be approved. 



Hamed Motion for SJ as to H-54 - Daas Loan 
Page 8 
 
 

 Dated: April 11, 2023           A 
Carl J. Hartmann III, Esq. 
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff 
2940 Brookwind Drive 
Holland, MI 49424 
Email: carl@carlhartmann.com  
Tele: (340) 719-8941 

 
       Joel H. Holt, Esq. 
       Counsel for Plaintiff 
       Law Offices of Joel H. Holt 
       2132 Company Street, 
       Christiansted, Vl 00820 
       Email: holtvi@aol.com 
       Tele: (340) 773-8709   
       Fax: (340) 773-8670 
 
  



Hamed Motion for SJ as to H-54 - Daas Loan 
Page 9 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on this 11th day of April, 2023, I served a copy of the foregoing 
by email (via CaseAnywhere), as agreed by the parties, on: 
 
Hon. Edgar Ross 
Special Master 
edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com 
 
Charlotte Perrell 
Stefan Herpel 
Law House, 10000 Frederiksberg Gade 
P.O. Box 756 
St. Thomas, VI 00802 
Cperrell@dnfvi.com 
Sherpel@dnfvi.com 

           A 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 6-1(e) 
 
This document complies with the page or word limitation set forth in Rule 6-1(e). 
  

 

A 
 
 



Date

9/30/2008
5/l 9t2003
d1sn003
5n7no03
7n0r2003
gflEoa3

3ngn004
2nn005

5n2no05
õn2t2005
4n8n008
?/4n009

2004
ilßn003
?nãnau
4tM2W
5/3/2005

vî68006
ilpn007
3n4120A8
4n4n009
4r2r2n0

2/25n0î1

M, Zaìar Check
Daas Corp Ck
Daas Gorp Ck
Daas Corp Ck
Daas Corp Ck 21
Daas Gorp Ck
Daas Corp Çk
Daas Corp Ck 33
Daas Corp Ck
Daas Corp Ck
Daas Gorp Ck
Daas Corp Ck 1

Daas Corp Ck
lropical Ck to
TroploalCk tc
Þaas Corp Ck
Troploal Ck to
TroplcalCk to
ïropicalDlrect
Trcpiealto Plaza
Tropicalto Ðaas
Troplcalto Daas
Tropicalto Þaas

toPlazaExtra /
to lqra Academy
to Plaza Extra v--
to Plaza Exlnt/
to Plaza E¡<tra */
to FathlYusuf
to FathiYusuf
to lqre Aoaclemy
to lqra Academy
to Scotia (Nadira)
to lqra Academy
to FathlYusuf (StM)
Extra
Extra
to Pl¡'a Extra
Extra
Ëxtra

to Plaza Extra
Vl lslamic (Ck 17423)
Vl fslamic (CK 66AZ)
Vl lslamlc (cK 7618)
lqra Acadomy (CK 8559)

5,000.00 $
67,000.00 $
10,000.00 $

200,000.00 $
100,000.00 $
50,000.00 $
30,000,00 $
30,000.00 $
õ0,000.00 $
50,000.00 $
10,090.00 $
30,000,00 $
9,500.00 $

23,'107.e5 0
24,890.39 $
2,011.67 $

25,743.48 $
33,908.79 $
36,13622 $
36,909.25 $
43,838.52 $
38,141.71 $
39,487.77 $

To Dats

5,000.00
72,000.00
82,000.00

282,000.00
382,000.00
432,000.00
462,000,00
492,000.00
542,000.00
692,000.00
602,090.00
632,090.00
641,590.00
664,697.95
689,578,33
891,590.00
717,333.49
761,242.27
786,378.49
823,287.74
8õ7,12626
905,267.97
944,755.74

$ f ,117,000.00

û (172,244.26',)

Amount

?$
/S

$

r$
-$
-$
,Þs
û

$
$

ó$
$

D8
s
$
$
s
$
$
$
$
$
$

G 1lT,oôo' 'c) Loan

Balance

EXHIBIT

g
Ë hl

Carl
Rounded Exhibit Stamp



2067

tût{ñr2tô

DAA,S
FOOD

A Tg.Él F'

tFÛO eOÊ ?r -r¡g I lËUËO SEr: trLl¡.n S g t gE

$
¿té¿-,

FOR

EP

PAY
TO IHÊ
OROER OF



2082

DArE -r-z?- a7

FOOD

101{€rztc

I lStr

#

FOF ê4 J

TO THE
OROER OF z

Â tr*,El *-

ilúût ¿09 lnr -€o I tËoBo5Er.. t\L*55



DAAS

D rE 7-./a - ê3

2135

101-€0612r!

¿.r

Affitll E"-

I'OO I t ¡5F -¡:O ¿ IEOË0 5Ëri Olrl,'r 551 l5p

OF $

p



2205

101{5'2tr

26&27

FOO ¿ lO 5r r:0 ¿ tgOÊO SË¡: 0¡. t ",S 5 l

¿.,, ¿f &--c

FOR

fT,

TO THE
ORÐÉR OF fi:€o aaæ.

lStt'





1SlF¡ÊOËO5å¡: O¡.1'r,551il'o lto l.É'ilr .{:E

DAAS gOfiPORAflOil / ÞBA FOOD CEiITER

oo g çqftpQftAnoil/ D8A FiOOD CEllrEF

a

1ü0{6

\

azlÌúl.5Í121 llllf rI llltl ¡Illlll



tç9¿û

ilr Hilnil ltilnt
@tìslw¿t¿s

o

u¡rx¡þ oooJ vÉo / llslvllo*lo9 slv€

uit¡t$lc oooJ vdo, ilolrvuodu@ 6lvo

0'þmþ



DAÍS @RPOFATIOI/DOA

Unlted CorPoratlon

Scotia Bank

6n412U1I giw,00



LØ/15/2øI2 06:45 34Ø7755786 R_AZA EXTRA STT PA€ øT/ø'J.

d

ëóe)

ê

h,'- /YÊ- ft honP Da<s

I

na-l-| J.

I

3qo

t tt

a

Êdtl A., t

l4/

-

,É tâ/
. aôó.LÎr> frzÒ).,JTÐ.-:z)

Carl
Pencil

Carl
Pencil



I

\ J.

3aoo

, al

0ÇrÍÞ /â .^^ r

T

IPi;Å A--,

/4

Iø/T5/2ø12 Ø6:45 34ø7755766 PLAZA EXIRA SIT PAG€ øT/ø1.

d

ê n ,'- fYÊ' ft haþP De+s

A.DO

Carl
Pencil

Carl
Pencil



9/30¿2008
5/19/2003
5/19/2003
5D7n003
7ñOnA03

gnf2003
3t29t2004
aru200s

5t12n045
6t12/2005
4n8n008
a4n00g

2004
4/10/2003
2n 12004

414l20lJÁ
5t3n005

3n5n0æ
3tfinoÛ7
3n412008
4r,412009
4nnï1a

2f25nü1

Amount To 0ats

M.Tslar Check
Daas Corp Ck
Þaas Corp Ck
Daas Corp Ck
Daas Corp Clt 21

Daas Corp Ck
Daas Corp Ck
Daas Corp Ck 331

Daas ôorp Ck
Daas Corp Ck
Daas Corp Ck
Daas Corp Ck I
Þaas Corp Ck
Tropical Ck to
TropicalCk to
Þaas Corp Ck
lropical Ck to
Tropical Ck to
Tropical Dlrect
Tropicalto Plâza
Troplcalto Daas
Tropicalto Þaas
Troplcalto Daas

to Plaza Extra
to lqra Academy
to Plazã Extre
to Plaza Ëxtra
to Plaza Extra
to FathiYusuf
to FathiYusuf
to lqra Academy
to lqra Academy
to Scotla (Nadira)
to lqrå Academy
to FEthiYusuf (StM)
Extra
Extra
to Flaza Exha
Extra
Extra

to Plaza Extra
M lslamic (Ck 174231

lslamic (CK 6637)
lslarnic (CK 7618)

Academy (CK 8659)

$ 5,000.00 $
s 67,000.00 $
$ 10,000.00 $
$ 200,000.00 $
$ 100,000.00 $

$ 50,000.00 $

$ 30,000.00 s
$ 30,000.00 $
$ 50,000.00 $
$ 5o,o0o.oo $
$ 10,0s0.00 $
s 30,000.00 $
$ 9,500,00 $
$ 23,107.95 $
$ 24,880,38 S

$ 2,011,67 $
$ 25,743.46 $
$ 33.908.79 $
$ 36,136.22 $
$ 36,909.25 $
$ 43,838.52 $
$ 38,141.71 $
$ 39,487.77 $

Loan

Balanoe

5,000.00
72,000.00
82,000.00

282,000.0Q
382,000.00
432,000.00
462,000.00
492,000.00
542,000.00
692,000.00
602,090.00
032,090.00
641,690.00
68t,e97.95
689,578,33
691,590.00
71733A,48
751,242.27
786,37E.49
823i?57.74
8õ7,126.28
905,?67.9?
9Q.5,755.74

$ f ,1f 7,t00.00

$ (17å,244,2ô)



DÂAB CORFoRATIOII¡ -8t

G¡th lÞpoeir

o{r,o 42,
çît

o'rJ o I

Cesh
D€'posit
Deæsfr
Deæsil
Osposlt
Deposil
Depos¡t
Dopodt
Depos¡t
Dôpoc¡t
Deposlt
Deposit
Deposit
Dopo6¡t
DeF¡t
Depos¡t
Dsposlt
DeposÍt
O€po6¡l
Oeptx¡¡t
Deposll
DopoCt
fÞpostt
t)êposfi

cash
Cash
cash
Cesh

¿.t.^/'

s25,000.00 
/

$9,100.00/
08,000.{Ð /
$j,900.00/
$8,000.00 /
S0,¡100,00 

/
$0,?20.00/
86,440.00'
$8,aEO.OO ,'
$0,000.00 -'
fe,æo.00/
s!.2€0.00 -
t0,580.00"
18,000.00 -,
s8,260.00 -
$8,860.00 -
s8,000.o0-
t9,640.@ -
s8,(x0.fþ ¿
s9,100.00,'
$8,180.00.'
s0,420.00-"
$9,700,00-
c8.760.00 

/
s2ü),000.00
tl3.880.00

$1s0,000.00
s200.000.00

$25.0(x,.00
t34,100.00
$42,100.00
$s2,0û0.00
t60,000.00
sõ8,400.00
$78.120.00
s00,s60.00
$s5,040.@
tl01,040.00
1110,300,00
$119.500.00
Iteg,tzo.oo
tl0ô,1ô0.00
$144.¡l40.fn
sî53,8{Xr.00
$161,iln.00
t170,8¿10.00
$178,000.00
sr8q080.0û
$f oe"?60,00
s205,000.00
$216,380.00
$224.140.00
9'24,140.æ
t{3!,000.00
$568,ül0.fp
8?88,000.(þ

ÌÌc)

f*n

lNul-00
1.1-.Jul-Q0

lTJul-99
leJuF99
lgJul-g9
20.lul-99
2l.lul-99
2Èrrû09
27Jt#90
28Jul-09
29-Jul-98
30\¡ul-S9
StJrrl-gg

OA'Aqg-99
ü]-Aug-90
0+Àt990
05.ArIg-gg
0&Ae-90
07.4nû9e
0&Au0FSs
OSAue99
lGArry99
rGAug¡99
17-Angr99
2çtu4.'0s
25.¿{u$99
O&SôÞ99
07.Fob00

/;r/n
cl," ft I ] t4* /n"

'r-* *1ztç

-7 I /ogo¿o ":Ò

/ / Z, aart' ec>sîX

# l, 0oo, ¿6q 'att

059-0379



Carl
Rounded Exhibit Stamp















Carl
Rounded Exhibit Stamp





Carl
Rounded Exhibit Stamp








	HAMED’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
	AS TO CLAIM H-54 (DAAS LOAN)
	II. The Description of This Claim
	This claim involves the “Daas Mortgage” (with $79,OOO imbalance in payments owed to Hamed). This is a mortgage to a son-in-law of Fathi Yusuf that came from Partnership funds. The accounting document is attached as Exhibit A. Briefly, this is what the...
	1. At page 1, there is a account printout--everything seems correct on it.  In other words, Daas appears to have paid the partnership in full.)
	2. At page 10, under the Heading "Attention: Mr. Ahed Daas" (in Yusuf's handwriting), it shows that Yusuf is owed $203,500 and Hamed is owed the same.
	3. However, if one looks at the highlighted items on the first page, Yusuf had already collected $79,500.00 from Daas for his personal use, leaving him owed only $124,000 ($203,500 less $79,500).
	4. Daas then paid Plaza Extra a check for the $327,500, which was incorrectly split 50-50 between Hamed and Yusuf ($163,750 each).
	5. Daas says the $327,500 is the $124k still due Fathi (after a credit for the first $79,500 payment to Fathi) and the $203,500 due Hamed, ln short, Fathi received $79,500 more than Hamed on the partnership loan to Daas, so he should pay this amount t...
	Hamed’s CPA submitted the following analysis in the Expert Report:
	Hamed Claim H-0054: Unclear General Ledger entries regarding Daas corporate loan
	DESCRIPTION OF THIS CLAIM: Hamed's CPA noted an unusual journal entry recorded on STT in 2013 with the description “Daas corporate loan.” This entry was later reclassed to intercompany with the description “reclass Daas pmt to intraco West acct” and r...
	ALL INFORMATION AND RELATED DOCUMENTS KNOWN TO HAMED: Hamed's CPA interviewed the Hameds regarding these unusual journal entries.  The Hameds stated that they are not aware of the entries or the business purpose.  Hamed's CPA also provided John Gaffne...
	INFORMATION RECEIVED BY HAMED FROM YUSUF/GAFFNEY:
	John Gaffney did not respond to our request.
	HAMED'S CPA'S EXPERT ANALYSIS OF WHY THE CLAIM IS VALID:
	Hamed's CPA did not find any sufficient reliable audit evidence, nor were Hamed's CPA provided any audit evidence from John Gaffney, that this transaction is supported by the accounting records.  As such, Hamed's CPA were not able to satisfy themselve...
	III. Gaffney Analysis
	On July 26, 2019, John Gaffney provided his analysis of the state of the Partnership’s account records regarding this claim. It does not address, nor does it refute the facts above—that Yusuf was partially repaid – and then received 50% of the final p...
	V.    Statement of facts not in dispute
	(1) It is undisputed that Mr. Yusuf received a personal payment.
	(2) It is undisputed that Mr. Yusuf then received 50% of the final payment.
	(3) Thus, there is no dispute that Mr. Yusuf received $79,500 more than he should have from the Partnership—and Mr. Hamed, $79,500 less.
	(4) Thus, their Partnership Accounts must be debited and credited these amounts respectively
	(5) the expert opinion of Hamed’s CPA (Bracey Alexander) states there is no support as to such a disparity.
	(6) Yusuf was ordered to submit any expert identifications or reports to contradict the report submitted by Hamed, but did not.
	IV. Applicable Law
	What that exhibit does not show—and what is not in the accounting system materials provided to Hamed (or his CPA)—is why these unidentified “Nejeh” charges were paid by the Partnership. There is no detail or itemization. Thus, it is merely an unsubsta...
	The Special Master has repeatedly set forth the applicable standard. Rule 56 of Virgin Islands Rules of Civil Procedure (hereinafter “Rule 56”) governs motions for summary judgment and sets forth the procedures thereto. Under Rule 56, “[a] ...
	The reviewing court must view all inferences from the evidence in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party and take the nonmoving party's conflicting allegations as true if properly supported. Kennedy Funding, Inc. v. GB Properties, ...
	Once the moving party meets this burden, “the non-moving party then has the burden of set[ting] out specific facts showing a genuine issue for trial.” Id. (internal quotation marks and citation omitted). The non-moving party “may not rest u...
	Moreover, the court “should not weigh the evidence, make credibility determinations, or draw ‘legitimate inferences’ from the facts when ruling upon summary judgment motions because these are the functions of the jury.” Todman, 70 V.I. at 43...
	Because summary judgment is “[a] drastic remedy, a court should only grant summary judgment when the ‘pleadings, the discovery and disclosure materials on file, and any affidavits, show there is no genuine issue as to any material fact.’” Ry...
	Here, there are no facts in dispute.
	V. Argument
	Hamed has shown that there was a doble payment to Fathi Yusuf.  His expert opined that there was insufficient documentation of a basis for the 50% payment to Yusuf. It is obvious that if contrary detail exits, Yusuf can easily defeat this motion by (a...
	Once the moving party meets this burden, “the non-moving party then has the burden of set[ting] out specific facts showing a genuine issue for trial.” Id. (internal quotation marks and citation omitted). The non-moving party “may not rest upon mere al...
	In the absence  of any additional evidence, there is sufficient information in the record to show a unequal payment.  If, however, the motion is denied because Yusuf does come forward and shows disputing evidence, Hamed will have to determine whether...
	VI. Conclusion
	This is a simple accounting motion. A 50-50 payment was incorrectly made as it did not take into account the earlier receipt by Fathi Yusuf of $79,500. Thus, the claim should be approved.
	Dated: April 11, 2023           A
	Carl J. Hartmann III, Esq.
	Co-Counsel for Plaintiff
	2940 Brookwind Drive
	Holland, MI 49424
	Email: carl@carlhartmann.com
	Tele: (340) 719-8941
	Joel H. Holt, Esq.
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	Hon. Edgar Ross
	Special Master
	Charlotte Perrell
	Stefan Herpel
	Law House, 10000 Frederiksberg Gade



